The data were analyzed by using

SPSS software (version 15.0). Comparisons were done by chi-square

analysis. A P value of ≤0.05 was considered significant.

Results

MTBDRplus assay results for  the clinical specimens

Valid results were obtained for one hundred and fifty-five

(155/252, 61.5%) specimens. Among the 252 specimens, identifi-

cation culture results found MTC  in 177 (70.2%). In 75 specimens,

culture was  negative (43; 17%), contaminated (7; 2.7%) or a  NTM

was isolated (25; 9.9%). Among 177 molecular tests performed in